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NOTES:

1 | ENGINE MOUNTING FACE

O | PUMP MOUNTING FACE

A.  PROPORTIONAL CONTROL VALVE OPERATION
1. WARNING DO NOT CONNECT VALVE COIL DIRECTLY

TO BATTERY/POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE.

2. OPERATION TO BE PERFORMED WITH ONLY TWIN DISC
CONTROL SYSTEMS OR MODULES.

B. MANUAL DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE OPERATION

PTO ADAPTER MOUNTING FACE

LEFT MOUNTING BRACKET FACE

RIGHT MOUNTING BRACKET FACE

1. WITH MANUAL DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE IN CENTERED

POSITION, PUSH TO ENGAGE PRIMARY CLUTCH.

2. WITH MANUAL DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE IN CENTERED

POSITION, PULL TO ENGAGE SECONDARY CLUTCH.

C. MANUAL DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE MODE SWITCH
1. SWITCH IS NORMALLY CLOSED WHEN MANUAL DIRECTIONAL
CONTROL VALVE IS IN THE CENTERED POSITION AND
OPEN WHEN LEVER IS ACTUATED FROM CENTERED POSITION.

2. CURRENT =20 AMP MAX.

3. FOR WIRING SCHEMATIC, REFER TO CONTROL MODULE DRAWING.
D. PTO VALVE MANUAL OVERRIDE OPERATION

1. THE MANUAL OVERRIDE BUTTON MUST BE IN THE NEUTRAL POSITION TO

OPERATE SOLENOID ELECTRICALLY.
2. TO ENGAGE HYDRAULIC PTO CLUTCH USING THE MANUFAL OVERRIDE:
a. REMOVE PROTECTIVE CAP FROM THE HYDRAULIC PTO SOLENOID.

b. PUSH BUTTON DOWN.

c. CONTINUE TO PUSH BUTTON AND ROTATE CLOCKWISE 180°.

d. RELEASE BUTTON.

3. TO RETURN HYDRAULIC PTO MANUAL OVERRIDE TO THE NEUTRAL POSITION:

a. PUSH BUTTON DOWN.

b. CONTINUE TO PUSH BUTTON AND ROTATE COUNTERCLOCKWSE 180°.

c. RELEASE BUTTON.

d. INSTALL PROTECTIVE CAP OVER THE MANUAL OVERRIDE BUTTON

NOTES:

- REFERENCE S930 FOR TWIN DISC REQUIREMENTS FOR PRESSURE

AND TEMPERATURE ALARM LEVELS.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED FASTENER TORQUE VALUES

PER S574 STANDARD.

- ALL POINTS AVAILABLE FOR TESTING ARE CODED <:>

INPUT SPEED SENSOR PORT
5/8-18UNF-2B TH'D.
TARGET WHEEL : 54 TEETH
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OUTPUT SPEED SENSOR PORT
5/8-18UNF-2B TH'D.
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SAE #1 HOUSING MOUNTING FACE
MUST CONFORM TO SAE J617

SECTION A-A

® 16.2 THRU ALL
8 HOLES
EQUALLYSPACED

©»196.0 B.C

TEMPERATURE PORT
BEFORE HEAT EXCHANGER

209.8 ——— =
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M14x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 20+2 Nm

PRIMARY CLUTCH

TARGET WHEEL :
RATIO TEETH
6.00:1 ------ 18
5.68:1 ------ 19
5.05:1 ------ 21
4.52:1 ------ 23
4.04:1 -—--—-- 25
3.50:1 ------ 28
3.06:1 ------ 31

205.8
TYP. ;

1111

TYP.

VALVE COIL
,,,,, SEE NOTE "A"
SECONDARY CLUTCH
L VALVE GOIL
SEE NOTE "A"
SAE J744 127-4, 32-4
HYDRAULIC PTO.
REFERENCE
DRAWING PX1030950
FOR ADDITIONAL
A INFORMATION.

EJ\SECONDARY CLUTCH (FIRST)

PRESSURE PORT

M12x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm
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21.5mm CLEARANCE
REQUIRED TO
‘ REMOVE PUMP
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CENTER OF GRAVITY

FILTER DRAIN
M22x1.5 METRIC PORT

| .

} CONFORMS TO ISO 6149

‘ \ TIGHTENING TORQUE 54+5 Nm
SECONDARY CLUTCH (SECOND)

PRESSURE PORT

M12x1.5 METRIC PORT

CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm
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LUBE PRESSURE PORT
M18x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO I1SO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 34+3 Nm

©

RN P

Fl

A

/|

432.8 -—
196.9 196.9
EYE BOLT EYE BOLT
—————————— l

o o o o o /A _ !

[
f?f S —— | §
C_ > o Oo o

M

PRIMARY CLUTCH (FIRST)
PRESSURE PORT

M12x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm

LTER BYPASS INDICATOR

MAIN PRESSURE PORT
M12x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
CONNECT OIL PRESSURE

GAUGE LINE HERE.

TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm

&)

HYDRAULIC PTO
CONTROL VALVE.

SEE PX1030950 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SEE NOTE 'D".

SEE NOTE "B"
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PTO CLUTCH PRESSURE PORT
M12x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO IS0 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm

BREATHER
ol |

EYEBOLTS FOR LIFTING

MARINE TRANSMISSION ONLY

(2 EYEBOLTS,ONE EACH SIDE.)
EQUALIZE LOAD ON BOTH EYEBOLTS
TO LIFTMARINE TRANSMISSION.

798.7

DIRECTION OF

+—

ROTATION

OIL FILTER-20mm REQUIRED
TO REMOVE FILTER CANISTER.
TIGHTEN FILTER CANISTER

UNTIL IT STOPS. LOOSEN

CANISTER 2/3 TURN AFTER

FILTER GASKET MAKES CONTACT

RN AN

OO0 1)

'WIN DISE®
1023384
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SECONDARY SHAFT ¢

OIL STRAINER

CENTER OF GRAVITY/

OUTPUT SHAFT ¢ /
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TIGHTENING TORQUE 20.0+2.0 Nm

\SX ®»1-1/32" THRU

\ ©228.60 B.C.

SEE NOTE "C"
1
PRIMARY CLUTCH (SECOND)
PRESSURE PORT
M12x1.5 METRIC PORT
CONFORMS TO ISO 6149
TIGHTENING TORQUE 16+1.5 Nm
PRIMARY SHAFT ¢
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REF. H.C.
SAE J744 No.127-4
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EQUALLY SPACED
OUTPUT SHAFT ¢
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TYP. TYP. -12UN- : R.H. ENGINE ROTATION
CONFORMS TO J1926 - —
TIGHTENINCG TORQUCE 1088 1926 DRIVEN THROUGH PRIMARY SHAFT 522.9
15.0mm CLEARANCE REQUIRED
215.9 3/4-10UNC-2B THD., 1.00 DEEP
TYP 12 HOLES (6 EACH SIDE) TO REMOVE DRAIN PLUG - 7515 -
' USE ALL TWELVE (12) HOLES
FOR MOUNTING UNIT.
— 310.7 - USE GRADE 5 QUALITY CAPSCREWS PER S.A.E. J429 48.2 — = -
AND TORQUE TO S574 OR SERVICE MANUAL VALUES.
3 ﬂ< 355.6 —— 355.6 =F 4
EQUIPMENT SHOWN:
“MGX-516 PER 1023380
- SAE #1 / FREESTANDING GWB 587.50 INPUT FLANGE
- GP VALVE WITH EC300 WIRING HARNESS
- SAE 127-4, 32-4 HYDRAULIC PTO
- 1017494 OUTPUT COMPANION FLANGE
- | NDWF-3000107 [08/09/2016
REV CHANGE NO. DATE
FIRST USE ASSEMBLY: _ MATERIAL: DATE:
FIRST USE MODEL: MGX-516 ElfHT‘ ki @D G DHIRD ANGLE SOCZQB/ZO’]G
SHILARTO il o HEAT TREAT: 1:4 RACINE, W1 53403 - USA
M ET R C VN IACHINED BIMENSION DRARINEY
X. +0.75
N SRS N TIN5, K 0B ey PO oV 1026197G
his NoTicn WIN DISC, INCORPORATED  — —irs A GEONETRIC TOLERANCING INSTALLATION APPROVED BY: |DWG SHEET: REV:
GRANTED TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT OR OTHERS BY CONTRACT. PER ASME Y14.5M 1994 MAR'NE, MGX'516 DV SIZE: AO 1 OF 1 -
H G F E D C | B | A 1025420W Rev. A



	SHEET 1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View11


